Operations expense 1,201.1 1,109.1
Restructuring and workforce reduction costs 16.7 9.4
Financing costs and other expense 131.3 139.9
Income taxes 116.1 70.3
Net income and Common Share and Non-Voting Share income 210.1 242.2
Income per Common Share and Non-Voting Share � basic 0.60 0.67
Income per Common Share and Non-Voting Share � diluted 0.60 0.66
Dividends declared per Common Share and Non-Voting Share 0.275 0.20
Total assets 16,017.8 18,136.5
Current maturities of long-term debt 75.5 4.4

Non-current portion of long-term debt 4,513.4 6,356.3
Deferred hedging and other long-term liabilities 1,421.3 1,275.9

5,934.7 7,632.2
Future income tax liabilities 997.3 995.3
Non-controlling interest 27.7 18.9
Shareholders� equity 6,794.3 7,125.2

S-9

Edgar Filing: TELUS CORP - Form SUPPL

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth the cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and the capitalization of
TELUS as of March 31, 2006 on an actual basis and as of March 31, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to this Offering
as though it had occurred on such date. This table should be read in conjunction with the Interim Financial Statements.

As at March 31, 2006

Actual As adjusted

(millions)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ (1.1) $ (1.1)

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations:
TELUS Corporation Notes offered hereby � 300.0
TELUS Corporation Notes

U.S.$: 7.5% due June 2007(1) 1,360.8 1,360.8
U.S.$: 8.0% due June 2011(1) 2,240.6 2,240.6

TELUS Corporation Credit Facilities 71.0 71.0
TELUS Communications Inc. Debentures

Series B: 8.80% due September 2025 200.0 200.0
Series 1: 12.0% due May 2010 50.0 50.0
Series 2: 11.90% due November 2015 125.0 125.0
Series 3: 10.65% due June 2021 175.0 175.0
Series 5: 9.65% due April 2022 249.0 249.0

TELUS Communications Inc. First Mortgage Bonds
Series U: 11.5% due July 2010 30.0 30.0

TELUS Communications Inc. Medium Term Notes
Series 1: 7.10% due February 2007 70.0 70.0

Capital leases and other long-term debt 17.5 17.5

Total long-term debt 4,588.9 4,888.9

Total debt 4,588.9 4,888.9

Shareholders� equity:
Common Shares and Non-Voting Shares 5,811.3 5,811.3
Options 5.0 5.0
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment (6.6) (6.6)
Retained earnings 828.9 828.9
Contributed surplus 155.7 155.7

Total shareholders� equity 6,794.3 6,794.3

Total capitalization $ 11,382.1 $ 11,682.1

(1)

Edgar Filing: TELUS CORP - Form SUPPL

Table of Contents 15

The Canadian dollar amount assumes conversion of U.S. dollar proceeds to Canadian dollars based on the Noon
Buying Rate.

USE OF PROCEEDS
   The net proceeds to be received by the Company from this Offering are estimated to be approximately
$298,530,000 after payment of commissions to the Agents but before deduction of the expenses of this Offering.
   Each of the Agents is an affiliate of a bank which is a lender to the Company under a syndicated unsecured credit
facility (the �2005 Credit Facilities�). The 2005 Credit Facilities consist of: (i) an $800 million three-year revolving